

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

<b>BRIGHT HORIZONS CHILDREN'S CENTERS, LLC, et al.,</b>	:	
	:	Case No. 2022-2089
	:	
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate
	:	District
<b>HALEY ANDERSON,</b>	:	
	:	Court of Appeals, Case No. 20-AP-291
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.	:	

---

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF JURISDICTION FILED BY APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE  
HALEY ANDERSON**

–and–

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION OF APPELLEES/CROSS-  
APPELLANTS BRIGHT HORIZONS CHILDREN'S CENTER, LLC  
AND CARRIE DELANEY**

---

Angelique Paul Newcomb (#0068094)<sup>1</sup>  
Chad J. Kaldor (#0079957)  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
41 South High Street, Suite 3250  
Columbus, OH 43215  
614.463.4246  
[anewcomb@littler.com](mailto:anewcomb@littler.com)  
[ckaldor@littler.com](mailto:ckaldor@littler.com)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS, BRIGHT HORIZONS CHILDREN'S  
CENTER, LLC, AND CARRIE DELANEY

Jason E. Starling (#0082619)<sup>1</sup>  
Ashley Rutherford Starling (#0084009)  
WILLIS SPANGLER STARLING  
4635 Trueman Boulevard, Suite 200  
Hilliard, OH 43026  
614.586.7915  
[jstarling@willisattorneys.com](mailto:jstarling@willisattorneys.com)  
[astarling@willisattorneys.com](mailto:astarling@willisattorneys.com)

John C. Camillus (#0077435)  
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN C. CAMILLUS,  
LLC  
P.O. Box 141410  
Columbus, OH 43214  
614.558.7254  
[jcamillus@camilluslaw.com](mailto:jcamillus@camilluslaw.com)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE, HALEY ANDERSON

---

<sup>1</sup> Counsel of Record.

COMBINED RESPONSE TO APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE’S MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION AND APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS’  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. RESPONSE TO APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE HALEY ANDERSON’S EXPLANATION OF WHY THE CASE IS OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ANDERSON’S ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....	2
A. Response To Proposition Of Law No. 1: Ohio Courts Can Look To The ADA To Interpret Ohio Law Only Where The ADA Is Consistent With Ohio Law Or Where Ohio Law Leaves A Term Undefined.....	2
B. Response To Proposition Of Law No. 2: Ohio Courts Are Not Constrained To Follow Only Sixth Circuit Case Law When Analyzing Claims Under R.C. Chapter 4112.....	7
C. Response To Proposition Of Law No. 3: Anderson’s Due Process Rights Were Not Violated When The Court Of Appeals Rejected Her Attempt To Bootstrap The ADA To Ohio Law.....	7
III. APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS’ EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE IS A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST .....	9
IV. APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	13
V. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS’ PROPOSITION OF LAW .....	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

COMBINED RESPONSE TO APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE’S MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION AND APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS’  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. AccuScripts Pharm., LLC</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110261, 2022-Ohio-1663 .....	4
<i>Anderson v. Bright Horizons Children’s Ctrs., LLC</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 20AP-291, 2022-Ohio-1031 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Bright Horizons Children’s Ctrs., LLC</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 20AP-291, 2022-Ohio-1031 (Memorandum Decision, May 17, 2022).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Babb v. Maryville Anesthesiologists P.C.</i> , 942 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Baum v. Metro Restoration Servs.</i> , 764 Fed. Appx. 543 (6th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>City of Columbus Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. McGlone</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 569, 697 N.E.2d 204 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Creveling v. Lakepark Indus.</i> , 6th Dist. Huron No. H-20-013, 2021-Ohio-764 .....	5, 19
<i>EEOC v. West Meade Place, LLP</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. 962 (6th Cir. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Genaro v. Cent. Transport</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 293, 1999-Ohio-353, 703 N.E.2d 782 (1999) .....	2, 4
<i>House v. Kirtland Capital Partners</i> , 158 Ohio App.3d 68, 2004-Ohio-3688, 814 N.E.2d 65 (11th Dist.) .....	5, 6
<i>Jakomas v. Pittsburgh</i> , 342 F.Supp.3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2018).....	22
<i>King v. Steward Trumbull Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 30 F.4th 551 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Neely v. Benchmark Family Servs.</i> , 640 Fed. Appx. 429 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20
